I note that the more than 9 months have passed since the SEBI has 

issued the aforesaid directions to the Acquirers and no amount has since been 

deposited by the Acquirers pursuant to SEBI order dated June 03, 2019.  

21. I note that post SEBI order dated June 03, 2019, an amount of ₹1,20,53,442.75 

(Rupees One Crore Twenty Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Four Hundred and Forty 

Two and Seventy Five Paise) is reported to be available in all the bank accounts 

held by the Acquirers including the Escrow Accounts. While the Acquirers also 

hold 1,16,40,513 shares in the demat accounts, I am not inclined to consider the 

value of such securities as it comprises entirely of the shares of the Target

[...]

be utilised for payment of consideration to the eligible and identifiable 

investors of the Target Company in consideration for the Open Offer. 

(b) Abhey Ram Dahiya, Amardeep Singh Dahiya and Pankaj Dahiya shall 

disgorge the balance Open Offer consideration amount of ₹ 11,82,32,526 

(Rupees Eleven Crore Eighty Two Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred 

and Twenty Six) along with simple interest @ 15% from June 01, 2019 till 

date of actual payment. The Acquirers shall pay the said amount on or 

before March 20, 2020, either by way of demand draft drawn in favour of 

“Securities and Exchange Board of India”, payable at Mumbai or by e-